forecast cash flows. The following table analyses the transaction exposure excluding future

cash flows. The presentation does not illustrate the Group’s actual foreign exchange risk
after hedgings. When forecast amounts are included in the transaction exposure, the most
significant difference from the table below is in the USD exposures. As at 31 December
2018, the exposure with respect to USD was €-48.3 million.

Group's transaction exposure as
at 31 Dec. 2018
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN RUB BYN
Group's transaction risk -17.0 14.3 41.7 24.1 -0.2 19.2

Hedging derivatives 21.0 -13.7 -40.7 -16.3

Open exposure 4.0 0.6 1.0 7.8 -0.2 19.2

Group's transaction exposure as
at 31 Dec. 2017
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN RUB BYN
Group's transaction risk -6.2 7.6 2.8 27.8 11.3 14.5

Hedging derivatives 21.7 -9.1 -4.6 -14.4 -8.6

Open exposure 15.5 -1.5 -1.8 13.5 2.7 14.5

A sensitivity analysis of the transaction exposure shows the impact on profit or loss of a +/-
10% exchange rate change in intra-Group receivables and liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies and foreign currency derivatives and borrowings used for hedging.

Sensitivity analysis, impact on
pre-tax profit as at 31 Dec. 2018
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN RUB BYN
Change +10% -0.4 -0.1 -0.1 -0.7 0.0 -1.7

Change -10% 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.9 0.0 2.1

Sensitivity analysis, impact on
pre-tax profit as at 31 Dec. 2017
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN RUB BYN
Change +10% -1.4 0.1 -0.5 -1.2 -0.2 -1.3

Change -10% 1.7 -0.2 0.6 1.5 0.3 1.6

89

SUSTAINABILITY FINANCIALSKESKO'S DIRECTION CORPORATE GOVERNANCE KESKO'S YEAR 2018

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk management aims to maintain sufficient liquid assets and credit facilities in
order to ensure the ongoing availability of sufficient financial resources for the Group’s
operating activities.

31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017
€ million < 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years Total < 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years Total
Maturities of financial liabilities and related finance costs

Borrowings from financial institutions 5.7 7.7 0.2 13.7 6.4 8.9 0.1 15.5

finance costs 0.4 0.6 0.0 1.0 0.8 1.1 0.0 1.9

[…]

The foreign currency exposure is hedged using foreign currency derivatives in accordance
with the confirmed foreign currency risk policy. The fair value of foreign currency derivatives
is calculated by measuring them based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date.

The measurement of derivatives is based on direct market data, in other words, they are
classified at level 2. The maximum credit risk of these derivatives corresponds to their fair
value at the balance sheet date.

The results of derivatives are recognised in financial items.

Company's transaction
exposure as at 31 Dec. 2018
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN RUB
Transaction risk -21.9 13.4 42.5 23.2 2.7

Hedging derivatives 21.0 -13.7 -40.7 -16.3 -2.3

Exposure -0.9 -0.3 1.8 6.9 0.4

Company's transaction
exposure as at 31 Dec. 2017
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN RUB
Transaction risk -18.5 5.3 1.9 25.0 11.9

Hedging derivatives 21.7 -9.1 -4.6 -14.4 -8.6

Exposure 3.2 -3.9 -2.6 10.6 3.2

The sensitivity analysis of transaction exposure shows the profit impact of a +/-10% ex-
change rate change on the Company's foreign currency denominated acquisitions and
hedging foreign currency derivatives.

Sensitivity analysis, impact
on pre-tax profit as at 31
Dec. 2018
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN RUB
Change +10% 0.1 0.0 -0.2 -0.6 0.0

Change -10% -0.1 0.0 0.2 0.8 0.0

Sensitivity analysis, impact
on pre-tax profit as at 31
Dec. 2017
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN RUB
Change +10% -0.3 0.4 0.2 -1.0 -0.3

Change -10% 0.4 -0.4 -0.3 1.2 0.4

131

SUSTAINABILITY FINANCIALSKESKO'S DIRECTION CORPORATE GOVERNANCE KESKO'S YEAR 2018

Derivatives

Fair values of
derivative contracts
€ million

31 Dec. 2018
Positive fair

value
(balance sheet

value)

31 Dec. 2018
Negative
fair value
(balance

sheet value)

31 Dec. 2017
Positive fair

value
(balance

sheet value)

31 Dec. 2017
Negative
fair value
(balance

sheet value)
Currency derivatives 3.3 0.8 0.4 -2.4

Notional amounts of
derivative contracts
€ million

31 Dec. 2018
Notional amount

31 Dec. 2017
Notional amount

Currency derivatives 155.9 103.6

All currency derivatives mature in 2019.